

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

**ROBIN G. THORNTON, on behalf of herself and  
others similarly situated, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**THE KROGER COMPANY, et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-CV-1040-JB/LF

**DEFENDANT THE KROGER COMPANY'S  
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT & CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

Defendant The Kroger Company (“Kroger”) hereby submits its proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as to Plaintiff Thornton’s Motion for Class Certification as to Defendant Kroger (Doc. 214), Kroger’s Motion to Exclude Expert Testimony of Dr. Chadelle Robinson (Doc. 232), and Kroger’s Motion to Exclude Survey Evidence (Doc. 234).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT .....	1
I. Background .....	1
A. The Parties .....	1
B. Kroger’s Advertising of Beef Products.....	1
C. Kroger’s Loyalty Card Program .....	3
II. Thornton’s Action Against Kroger .....	3
A. Thornton’s Complaints .....	3
B. Thornton’s Motion for Class Certification as to Kroger.....	5
III. Experts .....	6
A. Thornton’s Experts.....	6
1. Brian Sanderoff.....	6
2. Dr. Chadelle Robinson.....	9
B. Kroger’s Experts .....	14
1. Dr. Nevil Speer .....	14
2. Dr. James Dickson .....	15
3. Dr. Richard George.....	16
4. Dr. Stephen Hamilton .....	18
IV. Thornton and Class Counsel’s Ties to the Cattle Ranching Industry and Prior Relationship .....	20
A. Both Thornton and Class Counsel Have Ties to Cattle Ranching .....	20
B. Thornton Had A Prior Relationship with Mr. Dunn.....	20
C. Thornton Served as Mr. Dunn’s Plaintiff in An Action Against the Beef Packers Based on the Same Beef Products At Issue Here .....	21
D. Thornton’s Lack of Involvement with this Lawsuit Against Kroger.....	23

V. Thornton’s Interpretation of Kroger’s “USDA Choice: Produced in the USA” Graphic Contradicts Her Remaining Claims ..... 23

VI. Thornton’s Purported Concerns About Purchasing Beef from Cattle Born and Raised in the USA Are Contradicted by Evidence ..... 24

VII. Thornton Presented No Evidence of Damages ..... 26

    A. Thornton Reviews Advertising Circulars for Sales—Not Product Claims ..... 26

    B. Thornton Herself Cannot Identify Any Advertisement that She Relied Upon to Purchase A Beef Product ..... 26

    C. Thornton Has No Evidence that Kroger Uses the Graphic to Advertise Beef from Cattle Born or Raised Outside of the United States ..... 27

    D. Thornton Has No Evidence that Kroger Charged a Price Premium for Beef Advertised with the Graphic ..... 28

    E. Thornton Provided No Class Damages Model ..... 28

VIII. Thornton Provided No Evidence of the Number of the Members of the Proposed Classes..... 29

IX. There is No Objective and Administratively Feasible Way to Identify Class Members ..... 30

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ..... 32

I. Dr. Robinson’s Challenged Opinions and the Survey Evidence are Excluded ..... 32

    A. Law Regarding Expert Testimony ..... 32

    B. The Court Grants Kroger’s Motion to Exclude the Challenged Testimony of Dr. Robinson..... 34

        1. Dr. Robinson’s Opinions are Unreliable..... 34

            i. The Importance of USDA Choice: Produced in the USA graphic..... 34

            ii. Consumers’ Willingness to Pay ..... 37

            iii. Financial Implications..... 38

        2. Dr. Robinson’s Opinions Will Not Assist the Trier of Fact ..... 39

        3. Dr. Robinson May Offer No Opinion on Damages ..... 39

4.	Dr. Robinson Offers Improper Opinions on Kroger’s Mental State.....	41
C.	The Court Grants Kroger’s Motion to Exclude Survey Evidence .....	42
1.	The Survey Failed to Consider Market Conditions .....	43
2.	The Survey is Biased and Misleading.....	44
3.	The Survey is Not Relevant or Useful .....	46
4.	The Survey Universe is Overly-Inclusive.....	47
II.	Thornton’s Claims are Ineligible for Class Certification.....	48
A.	Law Regarding Class Certification.....	48
1.	Rule 23(a) Requirements .....	49
2.	Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements .....	51
B.	The Court Denies Thornton’s Motion for Class Certification .....	53
1.	The Classes Thornton Proposes in Her Motion Are Unascertainable.....	53
2.	Thornton Has Failed to Satisfy the Rule 23(a) Requirements .....	63
i.	Thornton Has Not Shown the Numerosity Requirement is Satisfied.....	63
ii.	Common Questions of Law or Fact Do Not Exist.....	66
iii.	The Typicality Requirement is Not Satisfied.....	70
iv.	The Adequacy Requirement is Not Satisfied.....	72
3.	Thornton Has Failed to Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	77
i.	Common Issues Do Not Predominate For Either the NMUPA Claim or Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	78
a.	Common Issues Do Not Predominate as to the NMUPA Claim .....	78
b.	Common Issues Do Not Predominate as to the Unjust Enrichment Claim .....	82

1)	Individual Issues Predominate Given That the Unjust Enrichment Laws of Multiple States Apply .....	83
2)	Even if the Court Applied Only New Mexico Law, Individual Issues Would Predominate .....	84
c.	Thornton Has Failed to Present a Damages Model .....	86
2.	Thornton Has Failed to Demonstrate a Class Action Would be Superior to Individual Actions .....	88
	CONCLUSION.....	89

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Lens.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-591 CW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132948 (D. Utah Dec. 15, 2010) .....	47
<i>Abraham v. WPX Energy Prod., LLC</i> , 322 F.R.D. 592 (D.N.M. 2017) .....	78
<i>Abraham v. WPX Prod. Prods., LLC</i> , 317 F.R.D. 169 (D.N.M. 2016) .....	passim
<i>Anderson Living Tr. v. WPX Energy Prod., LLC</i> , 306 F.R.D. 312 (D.N.M. 2015)....	50, 52, 84, 89
<i>Assoc. v. Ag. of N.M. Gary King</i> , No. CIV 09-00467-MV-WPL, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163797 (D.N.M. Mr. 31, 2010) .....	62
<i>Astiana v. Ben &amp; Jerry's Homemade, Inc.</i> , No. C 10-4387 PJH, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1640 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014).....	58, 62, 87
<i>Austin v. Select Portfolio Servicing</i> , No. CIV 16-0017 MV/KBM, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117489 (D.N.M. July 25, 2016) .....	77
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Schs. V. Szolnoki-Brainard</i> , 339 F.R.D. 650 (D.N.M. 2021) .....	68
<i>Beer Nuts, Inc. v. Clover Club Foods Co.</i> , 711 F.2d 934 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	43
<i>Bhasker v. Kemper Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (D.N.M. 2019).....	72, 74, 89
<i>Brooks v. Northwest Corp.</i> , 2004-NMCA-134, 136 N.M. 599, 103 P.3d 39 .....	72
<i>Brown v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 765 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Spinit Reel Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 513 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	42
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , No. 12-CV-02412-LHK, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30814 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2018).....	85
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad &amp; Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	52, 57, 78
<i>Coherent v. Coherent Techs., Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 1122 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	43
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	86, 87
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	33, 42, 46

<i>Daye v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ctr., LLC</i> , 313 F.R.D. 147 (D.N.M. 2016) .....	68
<i>DG v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	49
<i>Fishon v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-11711 (LJL), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10502 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2022) .....	75
<i>FPP, LLC v. Xaxis US</i> , No. 14 CV 6172-LTS-AJP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225400 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2017) .....	39
<i>Friedman v. Dollar Thrifty Auto Grp.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 601 (D. Colo. 2015) .....	61
<i>FTC v. Nudge, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-867-DBB-DAO, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107548 (D. Utah June 14, 2022) .....	42
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	50, 64
<i>Hill v. Aspen Contracting</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00149-SWS-MLC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124719 (D.N.M. Feb. 19, 2021) .....	72, 74
<i>Hodgdon Powder Co. v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. Kan. 2007) .....	42
<i>Holmes v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 19-0387 JHR/SCY, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164596 (D.N.M. Aug. 31, 2021) .....	50, 63, 65
<i>In re Dial Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 36 (D.N.H. 2015) .....	85
<i>In re KIND LLC “Healthy &amp; All Nat.” Litig.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163207 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2022) .....	44, 45
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 911 (D.S.C. 2016) .....	36
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	37
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. Tools Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89349 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2007) .....	61
<i>In re Zolofit (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 449 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	36
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. 1-800 Contacts, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	55
<i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. C 12-01633 CRB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81292 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014) .....	81, 82
<i>Kumho v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	36, 38

<i>Leelanau Wine Cellars, Ltd. v. Black &amp; Red, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 772 (W.D. Mich. 2006).....	47
<i>Leshner v. Hedges</i> , No. 20-1237 JCH/KRS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188891 (D.N.M. Oct. 17, 2022).....	71
<i>Lindon v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	76
<i>Lowery v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. 09-0457 JB/WDS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14204 (D.N.M. Jan. 24, 2012) .....	77
<i>Maeda v. Kennedy Endeavors, Inc.</i> , No. 18-00459 JAO-WRP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117433 (D. Haw. June 23, 2021).....	76
<i>Magdaleno v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 899 (D. Colo. 1998) .....	36
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	49, 59, 60
<i>Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Southern Ill. Healthcare</i> , No. 3:12-CV-871-MAB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55745 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2020) .....	38
<i>Martincic v. Urban Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1073 (W.D. Pa. 1994).....	37
<i>Martinez v. Welk Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 09cv2883 AJB, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98433 (S.D. Cal. July 13, 2012) .....	81
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018).....	56, 57, 85
<i>Meridian Project Sys. v. Hardin Constr. Co.</i> , No. S-04-2728 FCD DAD, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23727 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2005) .....	56
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Healthsystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	61
<i>Meta v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 4:14 CV 832, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128196 (N.D. Ohio Sep. 19, 2016) .....	57
<i>Monreal v. Potter</i> , 367 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2004).....	52, 77
<i>Monus v. Colo. Baseball 1993</i> , No. 95-1099, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 32995 (10th Cir. Dec. 17, 1996).....	69
<i>Morales v. Kraft Foods Grp.</i> , No. LA VC14-04387 JAK (PJWx), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204427 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2016) .....	56
<i>Mulford v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 615 (D.N.M. 2007).....	passim
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	59



*Netquote, Inc. v. Byrd*, No. 07-cv-00630-DME-MEH, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109660 (D. Colo. Oct. 14, 2008) ..... 37

*Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*, 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 33

*Ontiveros Insulation Co. v. Sanchez*, 2000-NMCA-051, P.3d 695, 129 N.M. 200..... 83

*Oshana v. Coca-Cola, Co.*, 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 61

*Payne v. Tri-State CareFlight, LLC*, 332 F.R.D. 611 (D.N.M. 2019)..... passim

*Peters Corp. v. N.M. Banquet Inv’rs Corp.*, 2008-NMSC-039, 144 N.M. 434, 188. P.3d 1185 ..... 86

*Pierce-Nunes v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys.*, No. 14-7242-DMG (KSx), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149847 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 2016) ..... 80

*Porcell v. Lincoln Wood Prods.*, 713 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (D.N.M. 2010) ..... 52, 78, 83

*Pueblo of Zuni v. United States*, 243 F.R.D. 436 (D.N.M. 2007)..... 62

*Randolph v. J.M. Smucker Co.*, 303 F.R.D. 679 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 63

*Rhodes v. Nat’l Collection Sys.*, 317 F.R.D. 579 (D. Colo. 2016)..... 59

*Roberts v. Farmers Ins. Co.*, No. 98-5234, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 30483 (10th Cir. Nov. 23, 1999) ..... 46

*Romero v. Bank of the Sw.*, 2003-NMCA-124, 135 N.M. 1, 83 P.3d 288..... 69

*Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.*, 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 53

*Saey v. CompUSA, Inc.*, 174 F.R.D. 448 (E.D. Mo. 1997)..... 80

*Savino v. Computer Credit*, 164 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 75

*Schmidt v. Int’l Playthings LLC*, 536 F. Supp. 3d 856 (D.N.M. 2021) ..... 41

*Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.*, 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 44

*SEC v. Goldstone*, No. CIV 12-0257 JB/LFG, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61657 (D.N.M. May 10, 2016) ..... passim

*Smith v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, 537 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2008) ..... 48

*Smith-Brown v. Ulta Beauty*, 335 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Ill. 2020)..... 80

*Smoot v. Physicians Life Ins. Co.*, 2004-NMCA-027, 135 N.M. 265, 87 P.3d 545 ..... 81

*Spence v. Glock, GEX.m.b.H*, 227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 83

*Sunbird Air Servs., Inc. v. Beech Aircraft Corp.*, No. 89-2181-V, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12669 (D. Kan. July 15, 1992) ..... 75

*Tabor v. Hilti, Inc.*, 703 F.2d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 48

*Thompson v. Jiffy Lube Int'l, Inc.*, 250 F.R.D. 607 (D. Kan. 2008)..... 70

*Thornton v. Kroger Co.*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29699 (D.N.M. Feb. 17, 2022)..... 5, 67

*Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc. et al*, Docket No. 1:20-cv-00105 (D.N.M. Feb 05, 2020) ..... 22, 75, 76, 77

*Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, 28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022) ..... 22

*Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, 482 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (D.N.M. 2020) ..... 22, 45

*Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*, No. 21-1604, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 3890 (Oct. 3, 2022) ..... 22

*Thorogood v. Sears*, 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 56

*Trevizo v. Adams*, 455 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 50, 63

*Truck Ins. Exch. v. MagneTek, Inc.*, 360 F. 3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 36

*United States v. Begay*, 497 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D.N.M. 2020)..... 34

*United States v. Tsosie*, 791 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D.N.M. 2011)..... 39

*Universal Money Ctrs., Inc. v. AT&T*, 22 F.3d 1527 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 42

*Vizcarra v. Unilever United States*, 339 F.R.D. 520 (N.D. Cal. 2021)..... 67

*Vondrak v. City of Las Cruces*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94628 (D.N.M. Aug. 25, 2009) ..... 41

*Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Tr. v. XTO Energy, Inc.*, 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 48

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... passim

*Water Pik, Inc. v. Med-Systems, Inc.*, Civil Action No. 10-cv-01221-PAB-CBS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81592 (D. Colo. June 13, 2012)..... 43, 44

*Weight Watchers Int'l v. Stouffer Corp.*, 744 F. Supp. 1259 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 47

*Weiner v. Snapple Bev. Corp.*, No. 07 Civ. 8742 (DLC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79647 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2010)..... 57

*Wesley v. Snap Fin., LLC*, 341 F.R.D. 72 (D. Utah 2022)..... 59, 60

*Woodard v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.*, No. CIV 06-1170 RB/WDS, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108411 (D.N.M. Dec. 8, 2008)..... passim

**STATUTES**

21 USC § 678..... 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 63

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 66

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 75

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) ..... 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A)..... 52, 88

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(B) ..... 52, 88

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(C) ..... 52, 88

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D)..... 52, 88

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 6, 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 40

Fed. R. of Evid. 403 ..... 41

Fed. R. of Evid. 701 ..... 41

Fed. R. of Evid. 702 ..... 32, 33, 41, 42

Fed. R. of Evid. 704 ..... 41

Fed. R. of Evid. 704(b) ..... 41, 42

**RULES**

William B. Rubenstein et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:49, at 195-96 (5th ed. 2012).....	78
Wright, et al., <i>Fed. Prac. and Proc.</i> § 1766 (2d ed. 1986).....	75
